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CT CaséNo: — . .

CC CaseNo: 20ebF ab a7arauasepeeet

Application for confirmation of a consent agreement

in the matter between:

JHE COMPETITION COMMISSION: . Applicant

arid

CONSENT AGREEMENT IN TERNS OF SECTION 48D- READ WITH: SECTION

” ‘soryieNiil) AS READ WITH SECTION G8(T}) dp THE COMPETITION AGT, 1988 (ACT
NOOBS OF 1998), AG AMENDED, BETWEEN TRE COWPETITION COMMISSION AND

STEFANLITTE STOCKS HOLDINGS LIMITED, iN REGARD TO CONTRAVENTIONS OF

SECTION 41iyi OF TH € COMPETITION ACT, 1988

, WHEREAS the Competition Sormmission is empowered to, Infar alle, inv
estigate alleged

contraventions of the Competition Act, 4888:

W@H@EEAG the Compelition. Commission is ‘empowered to, infer alia, conclude congent

agreements in terns of gaction 49D of the CompetitionAct, 1998:

AREERSEES the Combatition-Cominission-yes invited|firms in the consirufon industry te.
engage ir sattlemant of contraventions ofthe‘Compelifion Act, 19887

WHEAREAS Stefanutti Stocks Holdings Limited 'stefanutt?) haa accepted the Invlaticn
ang has agreedto settle in accordance with the terms of the invitation; -

?
f



HOW THEMEEGRE the Competition Commiseion and tetera hereby agree’ that
application be made tc the Competition Triburat for the conflation of

 this consent

agreement as ar order of the Compatiiion Tebunal in terns of section 4
9D aa read with

séctions BACT WaNID and 58(1)() of the Competition Act, 1998. ,

41. Definitions

For the purposes of this consent agreement, unless the context indicate
s otherwise, the -

following definitions shall apply: ,

4.4 Act’ means the Competition Act, 4898 (Act No. 89 of 1998), as amended;

AB?hte means the Construction Fast ‘Track Process announced by the

Commission on 1 February 2071 to fest track the setilement process and to

resolve the Commission's investigations inte theconstruction industty, .. :

4.3 °C1DS Regulations” refers to the Construction tncstry ‘Development
Regulations, 2004 {as amended) (Government Notios Ne. 692 of G.June 2004,

publishedin-Government Gatatte No.26427of 9 dune 2004),

accu means the Commission's corporste Laniency Paley (Government
Notice No. 628 of 23 May 2008, published inin Government Gazette No. 34064

“pf 23 May 2008); 
‘

4.§"Gemmigsion’ means the Competition Commission of South Africa, @ statutory

body estabYshed in ‘terms of section 19 of the Act, with iis principal place. of

busitess af 1% Floor, Mulays Bulidieg {Bios C), the dé Campus, 77 Meintiies
Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteng,

4.8 “commissioner” means the Commissioner of ihe Competition Commission,

appointedin terms of gection 22 of the Act,

“Ag *Gomplcinis’ means. fhe. amples initiated by the Commissioner of the
Competition Commission in lena of section 420 of he ASE under" case

numbers 2009FebA279 are SodeSeptaat|,

4B *Consent Agreement’ means this agreement cuiy signed and c
oncluded

we



hehween the Commission and Stefanuttl Stocks Holdings Limited (Stefanutil’y;

4.9 “Cover Price” means generally, a price that is provided by a firm that wishes to

win a ferelér to a firra that does not wish to do so, in order that the firm that does

not wish to win the tender may submit a higher price; or 4 price that is provided
hy a firm that does not wish fo win a tender to 4 fiem that does wish to win that

lender in onder that the firm that wishes fo win the fender may submit a lower

price, . .

4.40 “Invitation” means the Invitallon fo Firms In the Construction indust
ry to

engage in seitement nf contraventions of the Competition Act, as published on

the website of the Commission on 1 February 2011;

ae “Parties” means the Commission and Stefanutti;

4.42 *preserihed prohibited praciices* refers to prohibited restrictive horizontal

practices relating to the cansinuction Industry that are contemplated in section

_A({() of the Act and that ceased.after 30 November 1998, but more than

“threa years before the complaints were initated, :

4.43 “Mon-preseribéd prohibited practices” refers ‘to prohibited restrictive

horizontal practices relaliag ta the construction industry that are contemplated

in section 4(1)(b) of the Act and’ that are on-going or had net ceased three

years before the complaints were Initiated, #8 contemplated in section 67 of

4.414 *Respondént” means Stefanutfi;

4.18 “Stetanutil” means Stelafuiti Stocks Holdings Limiled, a company

incorporated under the lawe of the Republic of South Africa with fis principal

placa ofbusiness at Protea Park, corner Zuurfontain Avenue and Oranjeret

Dive, Chicorkop Kempton Park, East Rand.

4.16 ‘Subsector’ refers.to the classes of construction’ work, desin [
of the CIDR Reguiations, substituted by Government-Notioee No, 8886 of

 14

November 2006, published in Government Gazatie No. 91603 of 14

MSchedueS



November 2008;

4.47 "Tribunal® maans the Competition Tribunal of South Aftica, a statutory body
established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its. principal placa of

business at 3° Floor, Mulaya building (Block (), the di Campus, 77 Meintjies ,
_ Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauleng.

2. The Complaints

2.4. On 16 February 2009 the Commission inifated 3 complaint in terms of section

498(4) of the Act into alleged prohibited practices relating to collusive conduct in

the construction of ihe stadiums for the 2010 FIFA Seccer World Cup against

Grinaker-LTA(the construction operating business unit of Averig),. Group Five

Lirnitad, Basil Read (Ply) Ld, WBHO Construction (Pty) Ltd, Murray & Roberts

Limited, Stefanuti Stocks Hoidings Limited,, Inferbeton Abu Dhabi av fe and

Bouygues Construction SA.

2.3 tradition, on 01 September 2009, follewing the receipt of apgl
ications for

immunity in terms of the GLP, the Commission ihidated a Complaint in terms of

- section 498(4) of the Act into particular prohibited practices relating to conduct
in construction projesta, by the firms listed balow. The Complaint concerned

alleged contraventions of seation act Jib) of the Act ‘as ragards price fhdng,

market allocation and collusive tendering. ‘Tha investigation was initiated against

“the following firmer Grinaker LTA Lid, Aveng (Afiea} Lid, Stefanutil
 Stocks

Holdings Linntied, Group Five Lid, Murrey & Reberts, Concer Lid, &. Liviera &

Son Building (Ply) Ud, Ghiricich Coastal Projects (Pty) Ltd, Hachtet
_ Consiruotion AG, Dura Soletanche Beachy (Pty) Lid, Nishimatau Corietructian Co

Lid, Esorffankl'Lid. VNA Pilings CG, Rodio Geotechnics (Pty) Lid, Diabor Lid,

Gauteng Piling (Ply) Lid. Fairbrother Geotechnical CC, Geomech
anics GC,

Wison Bayly Holrmes-Ovcon Ligand other construction firme, inc
luding joint

yentures,



4, The invitation to Fines in the Construction Industry to Engage In Settlement af

Canteaventions of ihe Act

2.4. The Commission’s investigation of the Complaints, as wall as gaveral other of

3.2

33

the Commission's investigations in the construction industry, Jed the

Commission to believe that there wae widespread collusion in contravention

of section 4(7}{6Mi) of the Act fn the construction Industry.

Section 4(1b) provides:

"4. Restrictive horizontal preotices prohibited

fi] An eqreement between, of concerted practice by fms, or a decision by

an association of Brins,éis orohibited if # is between parties in a horlzontal

relation. god f-

(a} & has the aifect of substonifally praverding, or lessening, campaiition is a

market, unless a parfy fo the agreement, concerted practice, br decision oan

prove that ‘eny fechnalogical alfisiency or other pro-compelitive gain resulting ~
from it outwaighs that effect, or

_ (plitinvolvesanyof the following restolive horizontal practices *

i} directly or indirectly fing @ purohese or selling price or any other

trading condition;

Gi} dividing markets by allocating customers, suppliers, terelories, or

speelfic Iypes of goods or services; oF

Ui collusive tendering.”

‘The collusive conduct engaged in, in the context of the Irivitation and t
his

Consent Agreement, was co Ituslve tendering or “bid-tigging”. Collusive

tendering involves partion! lar qandiict by firme whereby as competitors they

gollude régardiig wtender resuliing in the sender process bding distoried.

The bid prices and the bid submissions by these competitors as well as 
the

dutcome of the tender frotées is not the result of compelition on ihe merits.

“cover pricing’ in thie context ocours when conspiing firms agree that one or

more of therm wil submit a bid that is not Wifended te win the contrast, The

—“agraeriantis reached in: uch way that among:g-the solluding firma, one firm

wishes to win the tender and the olhers agree fo submit non-conipelitive bids

with prices that wauld te higher than the bid of the designated winner, of the

price will bs ine high to be aconpted, or the bid coniains special terms that are

known fo be unacceptable to the client. Collusive fet ndeving.thersiore 7 fee
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to agreements or concerted practices which have as their object or effect the —

prevention, lessening, restriction and distortion of compatifion in South Aftica.

in ferme of seciion 2 of the Aci, twa of the key objects of the Act are to

promote the afficiency; adaptability and develapment af the economy, and to

pravide consumers with cormpetitive prices. and product chaites. Section 217

of the ‘Conatitution of the Republic of South Africa, 4996 calls for a

. procurement ar tender systern which is fai, aquiteble, lansparent, —

compatitive and sosheffective,

ini addition, the Commission is required in terms of section 244) of the Act,

infer’ alla, fo implement measures fo increase market transparency, 10

investigate and avaluate alleged contraventions of Chapter 2 of the Act, and

io negoliale and conclide consant agreements in terms of section 49D
 for

confirmation as an dider,of the Competition Tribunal in terms: of section
SB(t)\O}of the Act > .

“Therefore, in the Interest of transparency, efficiency, disrupting yarigle and

incentvising competitive behaviour in “ihe constriction Industry and a cesi-

affective, comprehensive and speedy resolulion of the investigations referred

fo above, the Commission decided to fast track these investigations and thelr

resolution.by inviting firms that were involvedin collusive tendering in the form

‘of bictigging of projects in tha construction industry, to apply to e
ngage in

settlement discuesians on the terms set autin ihe Invitation, :

on 4 February 2014 the Commission issued a media release about
 the .

invitation and published same on ls website, in the invitation, hereto atlached

and marked as Annexure A, the Commission offered firms the opportunity to

setiie the alleged contraventions of the Act, fF thay would:

3.7.4 submit an application in terms of, PART 2 af the invitatian,

=1 agrae:ta:pay-an-edmainistrative penalty.or penalties determined by the
Cornmisaion as envisagedin paragrenh 40.2 read with paragraphs 19+"

§ of the invitation; and . .

es as set oul in
4.7.4 comply wih the requirements of the saillement



PART { and PART 3 af the Invitation,

3.8 This agreement sets outs the detail of the non-presaribed protubited practicas

~ only which the respondent is liable to settle regard being had to the proulsions

of suction 67/2) of the Act and the penaily is esiculated taking inte account
only the said nor-preseribed prohibitedaoa :

3.9 Apnlying fms were required to infer alla ‘provide the Commission with éruthtul

and timely. disclosure of information and documerds yelating to the prohibited

pracilogs and to provide full.and expeditious co-operation to the Commission

concerning thews prohibited practices.

3.46 An applying fiyea could request the Commission {o consideriis apalication in
jerma ofthe invitation a3 an application for a marker or a8 any application for

immunity under the CLP. Firms could alsoapaly fora arkear or foriiar ty

~~ under the CLP before making an dorian in tenasoftthe nvitetion.

B41 The deadline to apply for a seflementin leanne of theInvitation was ‘t2neo on
46 Aprit 2017. 

; hem wu va

A.. Agiplicationa by Stefanult.

4.4 Stefanutil applied for leniency and SetiementIn tens “of the invitation.

Siefanulll is involved in angineering and consirucfien activities throughou
t the

bailing ‘envirmment. lis. offerings extend worags 3 wide scope of. supply

acluding construction of fixed infrosttucare, municipal services, mining &

ita| facilities and-all- structures and buildings i.

4.2 Stefenutl applied for tentency and Settlement on {5 Apel 2077 and disclosed
39 prohibited prices. Out of the 3@ prohibited practices disclosed, 

24 are

praseribed prohibited practice’ and 15 are non-prescringd, :

4.3 Stefaruuttl was fist io apply for3 out of the 15” flon-preseniged preninted-
practices and Is notfist to apply for 12 non-prasaribad probibited practices.

4,4 Stefaradtl Is implicated In 2 non-presovibed prohibited practices which ft did nat

Hh

eo
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disclose, and has agreed fo sefie these 9 por-prescribed prohibited practices.

45Tha total number of protibited practices being settled under the Consent

Agreement is iventy one (24) non-prescribed prohibited practices
, Fourteen

(14) prohibited praciioes are in the Clvil Engineering sub-sector, and seven
 (7}

prohibited practices are in the General Building sub-sector.

4.6 The twenty one 21 prohibited practices of contraventions by Sefanuiti of section

4CGAGID oF the Act which are the subject of this Consent Agreement, ara set

out below.

Disclosed Projecia

sate a anf LIT Women's Residence it Cape Town cei. aa

Stefanuill reached agreement with GrinakerLTA and Group Five on or about

. November 2005, in that they agreed on a cover price and a user's fee in relation

to this project, which wes aliocated pursuant to the Cape Club Maeating. In terms

of the cover price and the losers’ fee agreement, Grineker_TA a
nd Stefanuiti

would submit cover prices to ensure that Group Five ‘would wi
n the fender.

Further, they agreed that Group five would pay Stefanufti and Grineker- LTA @

joger's fae in the amouni of R600 O00 each. ‘Thig conduct is collusive tanciering in

contravention of seation 44 RO)GR) of the Act.

This project was for hullding works and ragidential development at the University

of Cape Town's women's residence. The cient was the University of Cape Town.

The project Was awarded to Group Five. ‘The project was completed in 2007...

5.2 Rayheed Ruad Exieisian Khangela Bddge Project (TantioeRef No: 12-1018)

“Stefat dic Jone oae ture wh Bast Read. (‘Stotanutt-Basl Read loint Ventura")

reached agreement wih Group Five; on or about September 2008, in that they
agreed on a cover price in respect of this project. ‘in terns of the agreement,

Group Five would provide a cover price to Stafanutii-BesilRead Joint Vanture i

angure that the Stelanutil-Gasit Sead Joint Venture the tender, The



Stefanulti- Basil Read Jolnt Venture further agreed with Group Five to share

profits in respect fo this project. in order to implement the profit sharing

agrsemant, the Slefanutt-Gasil Read Joint Venture subcontraciad a portion of

the project 16 Group Five. The Stelanutti-Basil Read doint Venture was awarded

the tender, with Group Five joining in as @ subcontractor. This coneluct is

colluswe tendering in contravention of section 4(7)(h)(0) of the Ast

This project was for. the» construction of Khengela Griige and extension of
Bayheead road in Durban for the Elpekwint Municipality. The project was

completedin January 2070.

6.3 Civil Works for Tad Sctivax Priject (Terider Ref Ba: aze250-COOIWO)

Stefanuitlin a joint venture with Grinaker LTA (Gtefariutl-Grinaker doint Venture)

reached agreement with Basil Reed. and Murray & Roberts on or about June

2007, in that they agreed an a cover price in respect of this project. tn tens oF

the agreement, Stefanulti-Grinaker Joint Ventura gave a cover price ts Basil

Read and Murray & Robarte so ihaf Basil Read and Muay & Roberts cou
ld

gubmit a nen-compotitive bid to ensure thal the Stefanutt-Grinaker, Joint Ventura

won tha tender. The Stelanulti-Grnaker Joint Venture wea awarded the tenderla

lina wth the collusive agreement. This conduct Is collusive tendering in

contravention of section ACY) of the Act.

This project wae for the hdl works atTati Activox near Francistown in Botswana
for Botswana Metal Revinery Po lid. The project was compieted on 31.

September 2008,

5.4 Coal hill Lixe 2--Dwaalboom(Tender Raf Plo: DE/08)"

Siefanuttl in joint venture with Concar (Stefanult-Concor Joint Venture} reached
- agreement vith WRHO and Grinaker LTA, on or about Septamber 2006, in that
hey agreed on 4 cover price in respect of this project. Interne of the agreerient

3 Sanae Caieek Ione“eniturecgaveca cover pflee- to WBHOand -Geinaker LTA

go that WHO and Grinaker LTA colild submit non-competitive bids to ensure

that the Stefanulé-Concar Joint Ventura.won ihe tander. In line wih
 {he cover

orice agreemant, the Stefanuiti-Conoor Joint Venture was awarded the tender.



‘This conduct ig collusive tendering in comtravantion of section 4(1}
(0)H) of the

Ack

Thie project was for the civil works for the Dwaalboom expansi
on for Pretoria

Portland Cement Company (Pty) Lid. ‘The closing date for the tender was 34 duly

2008,

5.5 Cénstruction of Green Paint Staciiurs (Tender Ref Ho: QO0/E9)

Stefanultl reached agreement with WBHO on or about December 2006, in that

they agread on a cover price in respact of iy project. In terma of the agreement

WBNO provided a cover price to Steforuiti so that Gtefanutt! cauld submit a nan

competitive bid to ensure that WWBHO won the tender. WEHO was in joint venture

with Murray & Roberts whan bidding fay the tender, and won the tender in fine

ith the collusive varrangement-- ‘This conduct is .collusive tendering in

contravention of sectiéh ACT R)GH of the Act.

This project was for the construction of Green Point Stadiumin Cape Town, for

_ the City of Cape Town, The profett was completed on 10 November 2008.

5.6. ERE Soccer City Stadia

Stefanuttl reached agreement with Grinaker LTA in that they agreed on a cover

price in respect of this project. In terms of the agreement Grinaker LTA would

provide a cover ptice to Stefanutt to ensure that Grinaker LTA wor: ihe tender.

the tender was awarded to Grinoker LTA in fine with the cover price

acangement, Tos conduct is callusive tendering in contrav
ention of section

ACH CO) of the Act

This project Involved the provision of general building and 
related works at

Soccer Cily Stadium for the City of Jonannesburg. The project was completed

an 30 April 2008.



67 Morndl Maulif Poet Roller (Temdor Ref Na: WOTSTIGCUT

Stefanuttl reached agreement with JT Ross, on or abou Octeber 2008, in that

thay agreed tn add a losers’ fee In respect of this project. In terms of the

"agreement the firm which won the bid was io pay R49 950 to the losing firm.

Stefanutti was awarded this tender and, in fine with the agreement, paid the

agreed fee of R49.960 to JT Ross on or about May 2007. This conduct §s

collusive tandaring Jn contravention of section AU YOMID of the Act.

This project involved the civil works which included foundations, channels, and

minor buildings for a boller at Mond! Paper South Afiea (Pty) Lid situated 
at

Merebank, Curban, The project was completad on 30 November 2008.

8.8 BP Rust Morth Phase 1 Clviis

_Stsfanutti reached agreement wilh Grinaker LTA, Concor, Muray & Roberta,

WBHO and Group Five on or about June 2007) In that they agreed on a cover

price in respect of this project, in terms of the agraement, Stefarutl provided a

cover price to Grinsker, Concor, Murray & Roberts, WBHO and Group Five to

ensure that WBHO won the fender. The tender was awerded to WEHC tn fine

_ with the collusive agreement. This conduct s collusive tendering in contravention

_ of seetion 4(1 (byGH) of the Act

This project was for the construction of a concrele infrastructure to platinuns maine

for Anglo Platinum Limited. ;

8.9 . Civil Works forthe Tet Mickel Denes Median Separatien ("EMS"

Project (Tender Ref Noz CRSEa TOU

Stefanuiil in joint venture with Grinaker LTA (Stetanuttl-Grinaker Joint Venture;

reached agreement with Murray & Roberts and Basil Read, on-or about February

2007, in that thay agreed on a cover prise in reapeo! of this project. In terms of

“Rg agreamanty StatanattiGrina Not Vapi awe a-puwer price te-Mtr Be “i
Roberts and Basil Read sq that Murray & Roberts could win the

 tender. The

tender wes awarded to Murray & Roberls in tine with the collusive a
greement.



_ This conduct is collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(44
b)G) of the

Ack,

‘This project was for the DMS civil works a Tati naar Francitown in Botswana for

Tati Mining Company. The project was completedin Danember 2008.

5.40 zi<igit Civits dtd Structeral Works (7‘andar Ref Mor 07031 wCEpr2dd}

Stefanutli reached agreement with Group Five and WHO, on or about July
2007, in that they agreed. on a cover price I respect of this project, In terms of

the agreement Stefanuil provided @ cover price to Group 
Five and WBHO to

ensure that Stafanuiti wor the tender. The project was awarded to Stetarnntt in

line wih the coflusive ‘arrangement This conduct is colusive tendering in

_gontravention af section 4(1 Het) of the.Ack.

project: invalved* advil‘and Stora“steelworksfor tne Sendzimir Cold

‘Rolling Mil for Columbus Stainless Steal. The project ‘was corspleted on 2

: Ostober 2008.

5-1 PPC— Dwaaiboon DB-05 preheater Towers (Tandar Hef Nos 060050)

Stafanutt reached agreement wilh Concer on or about July 2008, in that they

agreed on a cover, price fr respect of this project. in terns pf the agreement

Concor provided @ cover prio to Stefanulli so Ihat the latter would submit 4 More

compeiitive bid to ensure that Concor won the tender. Concor was awartied the

fenderin ne with the cover price agreement. This conductis collusive tendering

in contravention of section 4UbyGH of the Ast. ~~~

This project was for the construction of a pre-heater tow
er at Dwaalboort for

Preforia Porianc Cement. The project wae completed on 7 January 2008.

24 ian ineratonlconvention’Contre. ATailer Roi!Noles mes.

Stefanutt! in joint venture with Fikile Construction ey Lid (stocks FIFiiilie» C&R
JV} reached agreement with Gringkeer LTA, WBHG and GroupFFive on or about

Artober 2004 in respect of tha Durban International Convention Centre (Durban

YY fl
be



(0G) project. Group Five and WEHO ware in a joint venture known as Masinya

Jveand Ginaker LTA and Sivukiie- Contractors (Ply) Lid were in a foint veriure

known aa Werant JV. in terms of the agreement GrinalerLTA provided a cover

price to Stefanutti, WBHO and ‘Group Five to ensure thet the joint v
enture

involving Grinaker-LTA won the fender. Stafanutti, WBHO, Group Five and

Grinaker-LTA elso agread on a loser's fee atrangement In tarme of whieh: they

agreed that a fender £62of R750 G00 woul! be, included in the tender price 80
thet the winner of the tender would pay {he josing bidders. This conduct 's

colluaive tendering in contravention of section 4(1)(o)GiH of the Act.

The project was farihe sonstruction of the Durbar infemational C
onvention

Centre for the Clty of Durban, The tender was awarded to Masinya JV. The

project was completed In July 2006.

$ Non Disclosed Projecis andBeating

a4

62

The gost Phase T Chil Work

Stefanulii reached sgrsement with Concer on of about January 2007 in that they

- agreed on & cover price “evTespicctBf this project. In terms af the agreement,

Conoor provided a cover pring to Stefanuitl In order for Stefanutl
l to win the

tender, In Ine with the cover price arrangement, Slefanultl wa
s awarded the

“tander, This conduct is collusive Jendering in contravention of section 4()(5)8)
ofthe Act

‘This project invelved the construction of concrete infrastructure
 for a platinum

concentrating feeiity i Zimbabwefor Zimplals, a meniber of the impala qroup of

companies in Zimbatwe. The project was scheduled to be completed in-Juna——

2005,

‘Saget Arabia, Expansionaf Sant Plant

on or about 2006 in that they agread on a caver pricg in respect of thie project. in

tame of the agreement Grinaker LTA provided a cover price to 
Siefanutt to

vA

Stefanutti in joint venture with GroupFive, reached aqreSenCGuith Grinaker LTA a



6.3

areure thet Stefanuii-Group Five joint venture would win
 the tander. This

conduct Is collusive tendering contravention of saction 4(1)(0)0) of the Act

"This project was for the extension of the Sappi-Plant in U
mkoraas, Kwazulu

fatal, for appl Saicor. The project was completed in Apri 2008,

New Distribution Depot BATSA (Tencier RefNo: uroos2)

Stefanuitl reached agreement with Gluricich, Edilaon, G 0 jrons and Rainbow

Canstruction in thel they agreed on a cover price in respect
 of this profect. in

Jerms of the agreement Gluricish provided a cover prise to Stefanuti, Eilon, G

1D rons and Rainbow Canswuction to ensure that Gluricich w
on the tender. in

addition, Gluricich agreed fo pay Stefarutil a losers’ fee 
in the amount of

R219 165.68 in the evant that Ghuicich wor the tender. te line with the cover”

ean. _.ptige arengament, (he tefidée"Wasswarded”to Giuricich. This, conduct. ts

64

colfusive tendering in Caplvavention of Section’ 4(H(GHH) of the Ack.”

This project was for the construction of a new distribution depot 
for British

American Tobaese. The project was completed on 9 September 2008.

New Tike Residents

Stefanuttl reached agresment with Gluricich on oF shout 2008in that they agreetl

or a cover prica in yaspect of this project. In terms of the agreement, Stefanuttl

provided a cover’ priceto Giuricioh to. ensure that Stefanutti would win the tander.

Stofanuitl was awarded the tender in line. with fhe collusive agreament. This
sondunt is. collusive tendering in contravention of aSotion 4C1 NPN) of the Pk,

The project was for the construction of new rasicienoe village for the University of

Pretoria. The projec was completed on er about March 2005.

6.5 Guuteng Freeway tmprovemont projeat-(“GFIO"). --Package A (Tender
Ref Mo: NRA Ay @01200-200871), Package1 [render Ref NosNRA

ni o97-200-2008/21, Package © [Fender RefNo: BRA NT a09-120-2008/1]



8.7

Stefanultl in joint venture- wilh Concer reached agreament with
 WBKO on oF

about 2006 in respect of the Geuteng Freeway Improvement project f
SFIP)

which comprised of three packages, namely; Package A, B and E. in terms of

the agresment Stefanutl, Concer and WGHO agreed to allocate the various

packages among themselves. They further agreed fo exchange cover prices to

give effect to the allocation arrangementa.This conduct is collusive tendering in

coniravantion of section 4(1)(bi0) of the Act.

The project was far the addition of janes, construction of retaining wails, bridges

and structure as well as various intersections on the southem sec
tions of

freeways around Johannesburg. The dient for the project was SAN
RAL. The

tender for Package A was awarded to Group Five, Package B.was awarded tu
WHO, and Package E was awarded to Group Five. The projects for Package A,

Angic-Plalinum Housing (Thobazimbi and Burgersior}

(fender fie? MoO7/0080/08 & Tes/o026)

Housing ‘Aisca Developnisnt (Pty). Lid (Housing Africa”), @ subsidiary of

Stefanutl reacted agreement with Group Five on or about 2
007 in that they

agread on a cover price in respect of thie project which had two pack
ages.

pamely; the Thabazimbi Package and the Burgersfort Package. In terms of ine

agreement, Housing Afiea provided a cover price fo Group Five in respect to the

Thabazimht Package. The agreement aise involved Stefanut 
and Group Five

ayreeing on an allocation arrangement in terms ofwhich Stefanutl would submit

a non-competitive bid In reapect of the Thabazimb! Package to en
able Group

Five to win the tender, and that Sietanutfl woukd win the Byrgersfort Package.

Housing Afica also provided ‘a cover price to Group Pe in reepact to ihe

Surgerstort Package,-and thay aso agreed. on an allocation a
rrangement in

tering of which Group Five would submil a non-competitive bid in resoect of the

Srgersroit Package 0 stable SletaiaL awit hetendery and-thal Group Fue

would wirrthe-Thabazimdt-project. ih line with the collusive agreement, G
roup

Five was ewarded.the tencer for the Thabazirbl Package, and Stefsnu
lll was

awarded. the terder for the Burgersfort Package. This cond
uct is. collusive

tendering in contravention of seotion ACT) of the Ack



i 6.8

‘This project wee for the construction of housing units for Anglo Platinum mine.

Mice! Apartmenis:(Teader Ref Aor BI1732)

Stefanutti reached agreement with Viaming, G liviero, Guidci
ch and Bartell

Construction on oF about 2008 in that they agreed on a cover pace in respectof

this project. In terms of the agreement, Stefanuit, G Liviera, Guiricich and.

Rarllett Construction received a cover prina from Viaming to ensufe that they

would submit non-competitive bids so that, Viarninig would 
win the Project.

Viaming was awarded the tender in line with. the Collusive agreement. This

conduct s collusive tendating in contravention of section 4CtMb)GH) ofthe Ack.

This project was for tha construction of @ high rise building comprising of 80

residential apariments for Preceated Metals (ty) Ud. The pro
ject was

dhtaniapoort Water Retioulation \Works Contract

(Tender Ref No: QUTT-07)

Siafanuttl reached agreement with Group Five on or abou
t 2008 in that they .

agreed on a cover price in reapect of this project. In term
s of the agreement,

Stefanutil received & cover pries from Group Five to ensure that Stefanulti would

eubmit2 ner-compelitive bid to enable Group Five towin the Project. Group Five

was awarded the tender in fing with the collusive agreement, T
hs conduct is

coflusive tendering in contravention af section 4(1}(bYGi af He Ade

This project was the installation and commissioring of ra
w water dsing main,

sedimentation unis, gravity fer uml, contact tank and p
lant for chlorine

production. The contract for this project also indluded the constuction ofvarus

bulldings and jagoon ss well as various pipe and valve work et Olfantspoort

yeater purification works and asecclated engineer pump siafions. 
The cllent for

“ge Becta Lepeleie- Nothert Wate The project was completed on Octuher



; 8.49 Goedgevenden Crushing Project

iFendar Ref No: 8447-1 E-0GETOO-C1O8}

Stefanuttl reached agreement with Grinaker LTA on or about 2007 an that they

agréed on a caver price in respect of this project. In tems of thé agreement,

Stefaruiti provided a cover price fo Grinaker LTA to ansuré that Grinaker LTA

would submit ¢ non-competitive.tid to ensbla Grnaker LTA towin the tender,

since Stefanutil did not want to win iL The agreemant wes also that Grinaker

would add a margin in the amount of RT million fo iis tender price, a0 that
 E

~ woutd later pay Stefanutil a compensation fos in that amount, :

This project was for the development of iand fora crushing quarry fora rail kero
for Xetrata. Xatrata however decided not to continue with this project, as a resull, ;

the paymentto Stefanutlwas not made. 7

7, Admission

Stefsnulil admits that { entered ints the agreements detalled in paragraphs 5 ‘and 6

above with ts competiters In contravention of section ACTA of the Act.

a. Co-cperation

> in’se far as the Commission is aware and in compliance with the requirements

~ ag get out in the lavitation, Stefanutit

8.4 has provided the-Gornmission with frulhful and. timely disclogure,
including infermation and documents in its possession or unde

r its

control, relating fo the prohibited practices;

a2 has provided full and expadificus sc-operation to the Commiss
ion

—eQneerning the. prohibited practices:

6.3 nak provided a witten undertaldng that thas immediately csased f0

angage In, and wil not in the future engage in, any form of pronibited

practiog, . :



64 bag confirmed that i has not destroyed, fgisified or concealed

information, evidence and documents relaiing to the profilnited

practices, .

8.5 has confined that it has noi misrapresented of made 3 wilfd or

_ regdgent misrepresentation concerning the maferial fact
s of any

prohibited practice or otherwise acted dishonestly.

9, Aqteertient Concerning Future Ganduct-

9.1 ip compflence with the requirements a8 sat out in the Invitation, Stefanuttt
 agrees:

and undertakes fo provide the Commission with full and expeditious. co-operation
from the time that ih’a Consant Agisement is concluded unt the subsequent”

proceedings in the Competition Tribunal or the Competition Appea
l Coutt are

completed, This includes, but is not limited to: .

94.4 to the extent that itis in existence and has not yet been provided,
providing (urther} evidence, wiiten or otheraise, which fs In

 its

possession oF under ie control, concerming the conira
ventions

caniained in this Consent Agreement,

9.1.2 Stefanutti will avail lis employees and former employeas to testily

as witvesses for the Commission in: any cases regarding the

contraventions contained inthis Consent Agreament;

9.2 Stefanuiti shall submit a copy of the competition lew cotnpilance programme & has

developed. to the Commission within 60 days of the date of confirmation o
f ine

Consent Agreement as an order by the Corfpelition ‘Tribunal. 
Stefanulil confirms

that its compltarice ‘agrsement incorporates corporate governance lo ensure that fis

cnplayess,.. management, direciors and agents do ‘sot engage in future

ee yavontions of tha Act SSfanulll 180 ‘Sontinns that itecomplance:- programs

includes meehanismne for the monitoring and datection-of-any contravention of the

Act. 
:

“eo



99 Stefanuttl ehall circubte a statement summarising the contents. of this Consent

Agreement fo all management and aperational staff employed at Stefanuttl within

80 days from the date of confirmation of this Consent Agreement by the Tribunal,

6.4 Stefenutti will not in the future engage in any form of prohibited canduct and will net

engage in collusive tendering which vdll distort the outcome of tender processes bul

undertakes henceforth io engage in competitive bidding.

40. Addeniinistretive Panay

40.1. Having regard to the pravisions of seofions S8(1)(@)0) as raad with sections

SS(1Ma), S82) and S83) of the Act, and as envisaged In paragraph 40.2 read
with paragraphs 18-28 of the Invitation, Stefenuili accepts that ik is Hab

le to

_ pay an administrativepenalty (penalty), — Oe

40.2 According ta the Invitation, the level of the penalty is to be eet on the basis of

§ pefcertage of the annual furnaver of Stefanutti in the relevant subsecior in

the Republic and {ts exports from the Republic for the financial year preceding

_ the date ofthe Invitation, oa

{0.3 The projedis which Stefanutii has-been found te have contravened the Act,
fall under the Cll Engineering and General Building CIOB sub-sectors.

44 Accordingly, Stefanuttl is Hable for and has agreed fo pay an administralive

penalty in the sum of R 305892684 which penalty Is calculated in

secordancte with the Invitation. in addition, Stofanutt wilt pay.an Interest of

10% per annum on the fourth payment as reflected in the payment terra.

44, Tarms of paynient

gn Satanwe(ways anonnt and imerest set-oul-above. lin. paragraph 10.4]

fo the Commnission in four payments over three years,tbe lirer euch payer’ aaa

of R 8.964 000 within 30 days from the dake of confirmation of this Consent

Agreemant as an order af the Tribunal.

UyA *

we Wht



WZ

14.8

V4.8

Stefanulti wil make the second payment of R 88 964 O00, exactly one year

from the date of the previous payment and the third payment of R G8 954 664

axantly one year from the date of the second payment

Stafanudi wil make the fourth payment of R 100 ono G00 plus 10% per

atinam interest on. the latter amount, ywhion is a total of R 170 000 060, exactly

one year alter the third payment.

. This payment shall he made into the Gommission's bank account, details of

which are as follows:

Bank name: Absa Bank

Branch name: . Pretoria

Account holder: Gompelition Coramisaion Feas Account

Account number: 4080778578

Agnounl type: Current Acasunt

Brach Code: 323 245

The penalty will be paid ever by the Cormission fe th
e National Revenue

Fund In accardancs with section 394) of the Act.



42, Fulbend Fina? Settlement

This agreement is entered Into in full and final seitlement of the specific condu
ct

Zsted in paragraphs § and 6 of this consent agreeniant and, upon confirmation as an
order by the Tribunal, concludes all proceedings between the Commission and

Stefanutt in respect of this conduct only. . :

batedend signed at Lveni7or" Allon we Ld day of ME _ 2043.

For sistant ( ) /
a, o

i Wleréakoy CEC
IFILL IN NAHE AND POSITION OF PERSON THAT If SRSNING]

tated and signed at__ f;thoan, _an tie 2day of 2013.

Shan RemBuruth -
Commissioner


